DEPARTMEN
BOX 23660
CAKLAND, CA 94823-0660
(510) 286-4444

TDD (510} 286-4454

January 9, 2007

Mr. Steven Plunkett

Alameda County Environmental Health Service
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy; Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

W7 810 830

SUBJECT: Fuel Leak Case Number RO000397, Caltrans, 1112 29™ Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code,
I, Ray Boyer, certify that Caltrans is the sole landowner for the above site.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Bahram Sazegar at

(510) 286-5643.

Sincerely,

|

RAY BOYER
District Branch Chief
Office of Environmental Engineering

cc: John Love, Geocon




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
December 13, 2006 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Bahram Sazegar

California Department of Transportation
Office of Environmental Engineering
111 Grand Avenue

Qakland, CA 94612

Pacific Thomas In¢. -
1818 Mount Diablo Boulevard #D
Walnut Creek, CA 94596-4430

Subject: Fuel Leak Case Number§ Cal Trans, 1112 29" Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Sazegar:

Alameda County Environmental Heaith (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above-
referenced site and the documents entitled, “2005 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report’, and
“ ow Risk Case Closure Summary Report”, dated June 2005 and June 2008, respectively. The
most recent groundwater analytical data from May 2005 indicate elevated concentrations of 1,300
ug/L, 40 pg/L and 3,200 pg/L of dissolved TPHg and Benzene and MIBE in MW-3, near the
southwest boundary of the site. In addition, scil borings B-5 and B-7 installed in 4/1999 detected
concentrations of 5,600 ug/L and 6,600 pg/L of TPHg and MtBE in groundwater, respectively.

Furthermore, prior to considering your site for case closure and pursuant to GCR Sections 2729
and 2729.1 you must submit evidence to indicate that you have satisfied the following SWRCE
requirements: Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1, beginning September 1, 2001, ali
analytical data, including menitoring well samples, submitted in a report to & regulatory agency as
part of the LUFT program, must be transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website
via the internet. Additionally, beginning January 1, 2002, all permanent monitoring points utilized
to collected groundwater samples (i.e. monitoring wells) and submitted in a report to a regulatory
agency, must be surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea leve! and latitude and longitude accurate
to within 1-meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitted electronically to the SWRCB
Geotracker website. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports
is required in Geotracker (in PDF format). In order to remain in regulatory compliance, please
upload all analytical data (collected on or after September 1, 2001), to the SWRCB's Geotracker
database website in accordance with the above-cited regulation. Please perform the electronic
submittals for applicable data and submit verification to this Agency by January 15, 2007.

The fuel leak case file for the above-referenced site is under review for case closure by Alameda
County Environmental Health (ACEH). If case closure is approved, the fuel leak case will be
closed with the following site management requirement:

“Case closure for the fuel leak site is granted for commercial land use only. If a change in
land use to residential or other conservative scenario occurs at this property, Alameda
County Environmental Health must be notified and the case needs to be re-evaluated. This



Mr. Bahram Sazegar
December 12, 2006
Page 2

site is to be entsred into the City of Qakland Permit Tracking System due fo the residual
contamination posing a nuisance for subsurface utilify work.”

Please provide the certification requested below in the Landowner Notification Requirements that
you have notified all responsible landowners of the request for case closure or that you are the
sole landowner.

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATIdN REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25297.15, the active or primary responsible
party for a fuel leak case must inform all current property owners of the site of cleanup actions or
requests for closure. Furthermore, ACEH may not consider any cleanup proposals or requests for
case closure without assurance that this notification requirement has been met. Additionally, the
active or primary responsible party is required to forward to ACEH a complete mailing list of all
record fee title holders to the site.

For you fo meet these requirements when submitting cleanup proposals or requests for case
closure, ACEH requires that you:

1. Notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of any cleanup proposals or
requests for case closure; '

2. Submit a letter to ACEH which certifies that the notfification requirement in
25297.15(a) of the Health and Safety Code has been met;

3. Forward to ACEH a copy of your complete mailing list of all record fee title holders to
the site; and

4. Update your mailing list of all record fee title holders, and repeat the process outlined
above prior to submittal of any additional Corrective Action Plan or your Request for Case
Closure. -

Your written certification to ACEH (Item 2 above) must state, at a minimum, the following:

A. In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of the Health & Safely Cods, |,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that | have notified all responsible

landowners of the enclosed proposed action. (Check space for applicable

proposed action(s)):
____cleanup proposal (Corrective Action Plan)
___ request for case closure
Jocal agency intention to make a determination that no further action is
required
___local agency intention to issue a closure letter

-OR-

B. In accordance with section 25297.15(a)} of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that | am the sole landowner
for the above site.

(Note: Complete item A _if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item A and complete item B.)




Mr. Bahram Sazegar

December 12, 2006
Page 3

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767

Sincerely,

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: John Love
Geocon Consultants, Inc.
2356 Research Drive.
Livermore, CA 94550-3848

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File
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Mr. Amir Gholami 1 & TV o e
Alameda County Environmental Health Services e \\ ,\fa’ ER
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 R
Alameda, California 94502-6577 %
5

Subject: 2nd Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring
Caltrans South Oakland Maintenance Yard
1112 29" Avenue, Oakland, California
PSI Project No.: 575-4G019

Dear Mr. Gholami:

This letter is to inform you that Professional Service Industries, Inc. (PSl) will be
completing quarterly groundwater monitoring of the four wells located at the above
referenced facility on May 5, 2004. Monitoring will be conducted according to the protocol
and analytical suite of previous quarters.

If you have any questions regarding the scheduling of the quarterly monitoring, please do
not hesitate to call.

Res fully submitted,
%wce INDUSTRIES, INC.

Frank R. Poss
Senior Technical Professional

cc: Mr. Bahram Sazegar — Caltrans

Prafessional Service Industries, Inc. » 4703 Tidewater Avenue, Suite B » Oakland, CA 94601 » Phone 510/434-3200 » Fax 510/434-7676




ALAMEDA COUNTY I
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID .J. KEARS, Agency Director

AGENCY

- ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVIGES

August 2, 2002 . ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Aaron Bennett . (510) 567-6700

Department of Transportation FAX (510) 337-9335

Box 23660 '

QOakland CA 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Bennett:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000397, 1112 29" Ave., Oakland, CA 94601, South Oakland Maintenance

Facility

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has received and reviewed the
July 29, 2002 Second Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report prepared by PSI, your consultant. We
have determined that additional information is needed to progress this site towards closure. Please address
the following technical comment below. '

Prior to consideration of site closure, you must verify that the residual dissolved contaminants pose no
threat to potential receptors. You must also verify that existing conditions do not warrant remediation.
¥ our investigation may include, minimally, the following:

Evaluation of potential conduits, which may include utilities, porous fill or native material,
culverts, storm or sewer lines and crecks.

Identification of nearby sensitive receptors and evaluation their risk to exposure. This may
include estimating the exposure concentration of each contaminant using acceptable fate and
transport models.

Verification of the lateral and vertical extent of contamination.

Tllustration that the plume is stable or diminishing and a

Risk evaluation to human health and the environment

Please provide your report responding to these items prior to closure recommendation. You may contact
me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bamey M. Chan ,
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¥ (. B. Chan, files
Mr. Frank Poss, PSI, 4703 Tidewater Ave., Oakland, CA 94601

Reql1i2 29%thAve




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
) 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suita 260
May 9, 2002 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
: (510) 567-6700 :
Mr. Aaron Bennett _ FAX (510) 337-9335

Department of Transportation
Box 23660
Oakland, CA 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Bennett:
Subject: Fuel Leak Site RO0000297, 1112 29 Ave., Oakland, CA 54601

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has recently reviewed the file for
the referenced site including the September 2001 Off-Site Investigation and Groundwater Monitoring
report and the April 2, 2002 First Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report prepared by PSI, your
consultant. Our office concurs that further off-site investigation is not warranted at this time, however, we
recommend that some consideration be given to remediate the gasoline and MTBE plume within and down-
gradient of the former underground tanks. The concentration of these chemicals is highest in MW-3 and
has fluctuated over time, not showing a stabile or decreasing trend. In order to ready this site for closure,
we Tequest that you consider options to remediate this plume.

Please comment and provide a recommendation for remediation along with your next groundwater
monitoring report. You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

By 4 r_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

V/C: B. Chan, files
Mr. F. Poss, PSI, 4703 Tidewater_Ave., Suite B, Oakland, CA 94601

Remrgl112 29thAve




STATE OF CAIFORNIA-BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY | . GRAY DAVIS, Governor
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BOX 23680
QAKLAND, CA 94523-0660

(510) 286-4444
TDD (510) 286-4454 fe() 39 :f'

May 06, 2002

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health Service
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy; Suite 250

Alameda, California 946502-6577

Subject: First Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report at
1112 29" Avenue, South Oakland Maintenance Station, Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Please find the attached First Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Maintenance
Station at 1112 29th Avenue. This document summarizes the results found at the site from
samples taken from the four monitoring wells. TPH-G was found in MW-1, and MW-3 at 0.69
and 3.23 mg/l. Also Benzene and MTBE were found at levels above the primary drinking water
standards in MW-1 and MW-3,

In the September 2001 Preliminary Site Investigation Report for the South Oakland Maintenance
Station, in which the lateral extent of groundwater contamination was examined, it was
concluded that MTBE had not migrated down gradient of the Maintenance Station.

CalTrans will continue monitoring groundwater at this site for the next three-quarters of the year.
If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (510) 286-5668
or Mr. Aaron Bennett of my staff at (510) 286-4934.

Sincerely,

RANDELL IWASAKI
District Director

By: w

RAY BOY
District Branch Chief
Office of Environmental Engineering

Attachment

cc: SFRWQCB, RBoyer, File




ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
EMVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

September 14, 2001 FAX (510) 337-9335

StID 2933/ RO0000397

California Department of Transportation
Division of Environmental Engmeermg
Ms. Frances Maroni

P.C. Box 23660, Mail Statlon 8A
Oakland, CA 94623

Re: Off-Site Investigation at the All Aboard Mini Sterage, South of DOT South
Maintenance Station, 1112 29" Ave., Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Ms, Maroni:

Our office has received and reviewed the August 23, 2001 work plan for the off-site investigation
of the petroleum release from the referenced site as prepared by Professional Service Industries
(PSI), your consultant. This work plan proposes the advancement of three borings down-gradient
of the former underground tanks at the Cal Trans South Maintenance facility and the collection of
soil and groundwater samples for chemical analysis. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
and volatile organics by EPA Method 8260 will be analyzed in these samples.

I have spoke with you today and been informed that this work has already occurred. I can only
express my concern that the groundwater gradient indicates that boring B-10 is in the apparent
down-gradient direction from the former USTs, therefore, any additional boring(s), if necessary,
should be further down-gradient of B-10. I await the results of this subsurface investigation and
the monitoring of the existing wells and reserve any comments until then.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Mm%_

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

/ C: B. Chan, files
Mr. F. Poss, Professional Service Industries, 4703 Tidewater Ave., Suite B, Oakland 94601

Offsitewp112 29thAve



STATE OF CALIFORNIA—BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY GRAY DAVIS, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
BOX 23660

OAKLAND, CA 94623-0660

(510) 286-4444

TDD (510) 286-4454

September 10, 2001

Mr. Bammey Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Off-Site Investigation at the All Aboard Mim Storage located south of the California
Department of Transportation’s South Qakland Maintenance Station in Oakland,
California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Attached is a copy of PSI’s Work Plan for a “Hazardous Waste Preliminary Site Investigation”
dated August 23, 2001 for work to be performed at the above-referenced site. The worlgqn Nides
a site investigation to install three boreholes down gradient and off-site to the Caltrans property
to define the lateral and vertical extent of specific gasoline constituents in the ground water. No
monitoring wells will be installed off-site and it is anticipated the fieldwork will be completed in
September 2001. The four monitoring wells on-site will be sampled at the same time.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Ms. Frances Maroni
of my staff at (510) 286-5657.
Sincerely,

HARRY Y. YAHATA
District Director

DN

District Branch Chief
Office of Environmental Engineering

By:

Attachment

cc: RBoyer, File
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Chan, Barney, Public Health, EHS

From: Frances_Maroni@dot.ca.gov [SMTP:Frances_Marcni@dof.ca.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, January 02, 2001 5:31 PM
To: Chan, Barney, Public Health, EHS

Subject: Re: info on fomer Del Monte site (Plants 37 & 237)

Hi Barney:

It was nice to meet you, too and | hope you had a nice holiday. Now that the holiday fervor is :H,_‘
over, | wanted to fill you in as to where we are with S. Oakland and Hegenberger. | have senta

letter to our Right of Way Department requesting a permit to enter. That takes approximately 21' 33
three months. | have requested that we drill three boreholes and install one monitoring well. | will

continue to sample the site quarterly. | will call the number you have given me for the Del Monte

contact tomorrow t6 further investigate the industrial wells as well as our consultant. If and when

we get the permit to enter, what would you like us to sample for? At our site, we have sampled

for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and QOxygenatas. Personally, | would prefer to sample only for

Oxygenates. — E

As for Hegenberger, | witl be the Contract Mnager for the site. | have received all the reports and 218 q
the letter you emailed me. It will take me a little bit of time to review and figure out where we are

and what has to be done, | will keep you posted, though. Feel free to call me any time you have

questions or require information. o

Thanks,
Frances
510-286-5657

“Chan, Barney, Public Health, EHS" <BChan@co.alameda.ca.us> on 12/08/2000
02:40:54 PM

To: “frances_maroni@dot.ca.gov” <frances_maroni@dot.ca.gov>
ce:
Subject:  info on fomer Del Monte site {(Plants 37 & 237)

Frances: It was nice to meet you the other day. ['d like to give you as much information on the
former Del Monte Plant site as possible. Our office and the San Francisco Regional Water
Quality Control Board worked on this site, which extends from 29" Ave. to Fruitvale Ave. The site
was actually a combination of Plant 37, the northern half, and Plant 237, the southern. A number
of environmental issues other than USTs were identified during the development and this is why
the Water Board got involved. Most of their concerns were addressed, the most significant being
the presence of halogenated volatile compounds in the southeast part of the site with unknown
origin{current parking lot for the auto parts storg). I'm not sure, but there were suppose to be .
three monitoring wells installed in this area to verify the gradient and HYOC concentrations. The
Water Board issued a No Further Action letter contingent on this confirmation of HVOC stability.
I've left a message for CHZMHILL to update me on the site status. The underground tanks that
were formerly at the site were a 16,000 gallon and a 25,000 (RR tanker) fuel cil USTs located
next to each other in the center of the northern half of the site (near the southeast corner of the
existing school). Two wells were installed, monitored and closed adjacent to these tanks. Only
oil and grease, diesel and motor oil was detected in the groundwater samples. MTBE was never
run and would not be required today. Another 1200 gallon fuel oil tank was removed during the



site construction located approximately 100" east of the two other USTs. No further work was
requested for any of these UST removals but the site remains to be formally closed as a LOP
{Local Oversight Program) site #846. No information exists on the locations of the two industrial
wells identified in your well search.

Del Monte's contact is Mr. Steven Ronzone, ph (415) 247-3520 and a contact with CHZMHILL is
Ms. Paula Bolio @ (510) 251-2888.

Look forward to seeing and discussing your off-site investigation work plan.

Keep me in touch.
Thanks,

Barney Chan
Alameda County Environmental Health
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Chan, Barney, Public Health, EHS

From: Chan, Barney, Public Health, EHS

Sent: Friday, December 08, 2000 2:41 PM

| To: ‘frances_maroni@dot.ca.gov'

Subject: info on fomer Del Monte site (Plants 37 & 237)

Frances: It was nice to meet you the other day. I'd like to give you as much information on the
former Del Monte Plant site as possible. Our office and the San Francisco Regional Water
Quality Control Board worked on this site, which extends from 29" Ave. to Fruitvale Ave. The site
was actually a combination of Plant 37, the northern half, and Plant 237, the southern. A number
of environmental issues other than USTs were identified during the development and this is why
the Water Board got involved. Most of their concerns were addressed, the most significant being
the presence of halogenated volatile compounds in the southeast part of the site with unknown
origin{current parking lot for the auto parts store). I'm not sure, but there were suppose to be
three monitoring wells installed in this area to verify the gradient and HYOC concentrations. The
Water Board issued a No Further Action letter contingent on this confirmation of HVOC stability.
I've left a message for CH2ZMHILL to update me on the site status. The underground tanks that
were formerly at the site were a 16,000 gallon and a 25,000 (RR tanker) fuel oil USTs located
next to each other in the center of the northern half of the site (near the southeast comner of the
existing school). Two wells were installed, monitored and closed adjacent to these tanks. Only
oil and grease, diesel and motor oil was detected in the groundwater samples. MTBE was never
run and would not be required today. Another 1200 gallon fuel oil tank was removed during the
site construction located approximately 100' east of the two other USTs. No further work was
requested for any of these UST removals but the site remains to be formally closed as a LOP
(Local Qversight Program) site #846. No information exists on the locations of the two industrial
wells identified in your well search. Del Monte's contact is Mr. Steven Ronzone, ph (415) 247-
3520 and a contact with CH2MHILL is Ms. Paula Bolio @ (510) 251-2888.

Look forward to seeing and discussing your off-site investigation wark plan. Keep me in touch.
Thanks,

Barney Chan
Alameda County Enviropnmental Health



ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{610} 567-8700
FAX (510) 337-9335
November 30, 2000
StID # 2933

Ms. Frances Maroni

California Department of Transportation
P.O. Box 23660, Mail Station 8A
Oakland CA 94623

Re: Request for Off-Site Investigation Work Plan for South Oakland Maintenance Station,
1112 29™ Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Ms. Maroni:

Qur office has received and reviewed the Third Quarter 2000 Groundwater Monitoring Report
prepared by Professional Services Industries (PSI). Elevated MTBE levels continue to be found
in well MW-3, down-gradient to the former underground tank pit. As you are aware, a prior
sensitive receptor survey identified a potential deep industrial well located on the former Del
Monte plant, currently the Fruitvale shopping center, located down-gradient of this site. Your
consultant continues to recommend the assessment of groundwater further down-gradient of this
site. Qur office concurs with this recommendation. Due to the narrow property boundaries, this
will require an off-site investigation.

My prior 8/28/00 correspondence offered to meet on-site to discuss various locations and options
for this additional investigation. It appears that several sampling points will be required in
addition to at least one permanent well. Please submit a work plan for your off-site
investigation to our office within 45 days or no later than January 15, 2001.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions, comments or would like to
discuss options for your work plan.

Sincerely,

Btioggt Clo_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

"‘é B. Chan, files
Mr. F. Poss, PSI, Inc., 1320 West Winton Ave., Hayward, CA 94545

Wprql112 29thAve



ALAMEDA COUNTY . \ .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION
AugUSt 28’ 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID #2933 Alarneda, CA 94502-5577
(510} 567-6700
California Department of Transportation FAX {51C) 337-9335
Division of Environmental Engineering
Ms. Kathy Gill 4
P.0O. Box 23660, Mail Station 8A
(Oakland CA 94623

Re: Site Investigation Report, South QOakland Maintenance Station, 1112 29™ Ave.,
Qakland CA 94601

Dear Ms. Gill:

Qur office has received and reviewed the August 18, 2000 Hazardous Waste Preliminary Site
Investigation Report for the above site as prepared by Professional Service Industries, Inc.
(PSI), your consultant. This report details the installation of four monitoring wells and soil and
groundwater sampling associated with the investigation of the gasoline and MTBE release at this
site. The results of this investigation confirm the results of the 1999 soil boring investigation,
which detected elevated MTBE in grab groundwater samples. Although MTBE was detected in
all four monitoring wells, the highest concentration was found in MW-3 where 5,800 ppb MTBE
was reported. Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) and tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME) were also
detected in this groundwater sample along with TPHg and BTEX. MTBE, although reported in
soil samples, may be the result of groundwater migration since these soil samples were taken at
the depth to groundwater or deeper.

Because of the elevated MTBE level found in groundwater and the potential deep industrial well
at the former Del Monte plant, down-gradient of this site, our office concurs with your
consultant’s recommendation to install additional down-gradient monitoring well(s). We also
concur with the recommendation of continual quarterly groundwater sampling of the same
chemical analytes with the exception of TPHd. Since TPHd was not detected in MW-3, you may
discontinue its analysis during the quarterly monitoring. Because there are significant obstacles
n obtaining off-site access for monitoring well installation, please provide a map and description
of your options for this additional investigation. I am available for a site meeting to discuss your
proposal or offer suggestions.

You may contact me at {510) 567-6765 if you have any comments or questions.

Singerely,

Bamey M. Chan _
Hazardous Materials Specialist

v/

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. F. Poss, PS, Inc., 1320 West Winton Ave., Hayward, CA 94545

5511112 29th Ave




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

May 30, 2000 - Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StID #2933 (510} 567-6700
, FAX (5t0) 337-9335
California Department of Transportation
Division of Environmental Engineering
Ms. Kathy Gill
P.O. Box 23660, Mail Station §A
Oakland CA 94623

Re: Work Plan for Hazardous Waste Site Investigation for South Maintenance Station,
1112 29™ Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Ms. Gill:

Our office has received and reviewed the May 10, 2000 work plan for the installation of four
monitoring wells at the above referenced site, prepared by your consultant, Professional Service
Industries, Inc. (PSI). As we have discussed, because of the difficulty in finding an appropriate
location immediately off-site and down-gradient of the former underground tanks, our office
concurs that as a first step, the monitoring wells should be installed on the property of the
maintenance facility. Therefore, our office approves of the work plan for the installation of the
four monitoring wells, however, we have the following conditions and observations: '

e In addition to analyzing the soil and groundwater samples for TPHg and VOCs by EPA 8260,
please run the water sample from the center well (north of B7) for TPH as diesel and run the
water sample from the eastern well (north of BR) for halogenated volatile organics. This
request is based upon past detection of these compounds in samples from the nearby borings.

¢ Please include your information on the existing industrial well on the former Del Monte site
in the forth-coming investigation report.

»  Please notify our office prior to conducting this investigation.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

o Ol

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. John Whiting, PSI, Inc., 1320 West Winton Ave., Hayward, CA 94545

Wpapl112 29%h
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢ ‘ ¢ %CA ' (f/‘jg

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Directar

Aprl 19,2000
StID # 2933

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

California Department of Transportation Alameda, A 945026577

Division of Environmental Engineering {510) 567-6700
Ms. Kathy Gill FAX (510) 337-9335
P.O. Box 23660, Mail Station 8A

Oakland CA 94623

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Re: Request for Work Plan for the Installation of Monitoring Wells at 1112 29" Ave.,
Oakland CA 94601
Dear Ms. Gill:

Our office wrote to you in my February 7, 2000 letter commenting on the Hazardous Waste
Preliminary Site Investigation Report, prepared by PSI, for the above referenced site. As you
may recall, this report identified elevated (5,600 ppb) levels of MTBE in the down-gradient water
samples from the investigative borings. This report also identified the presence of a potential
deep industrial well located on the former Del Monte Plant located about 150” from this site.

Our office concurred with your consultant’s recommendation for the installation of a minimum of
three (3) monitoring wells at this site. Presumably, the wells would need to be off-site, towards
the former Del Monte Plant. You were requested to submit a work plan by March 20, 2000. As
of this date, our office has not received any such report. Please also provide all information
available as to the construction and closure of the two industrial wells mentioned in the PSI
report, Because of the potential impact of MTBE to these wells, our office is considering this a
Class A, high priority MTBE site and has passed this information to the RWQCB.

Please provide the requested technical information within 45 days or no Iater than May 31,
2000.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

it (o

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

/B. Chan, files
Mr. F. Poss, PSI, Inc., 1320 West Winton Ave., Hayward, CA 94545
Mr. C. Headlee, RWQCB

NOV1i12 29th Ave,




ALAMEDA COUNTY o &
HEALTH CARE SERVICES @& HR -

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTHON

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 24502-6577

April 14, 2000 ' (510) 567-6700
StID # 2933 FAX (510) A37-8335

California Department of Transportation
Ms. Kathy Gill e
P.0.Box 23660 Mar| Shafien BA

Oakland CA 94623

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Re: Request for Work Plan for the Installation of Monitoring Wells at 11 12 29" Ave.,
Qakland CA 94601
Dear Ms. Gill:

Our office wrote to you in my February 7, 2000 letter commenting on the Hazardous Waste
Preliminary Site Investigation Report, prepared by PSI, for the above referenced site. As you
may recall, this report identified elevated (5,600 ppb) levels of MTBE in the down-gradient water
samples from the investigative borings. This report also identified the presence of a potential
deep industrial well located on the former Del Monte Plant located about 150° from this site.

Our office concurred with your consultant’s recommendation for the installation of a minimum of
three (3) monitoring wells at this site. Presumably, the wells would need to be off-site, towards
the former Del Monte Plant. You were requested to submit a work plan by March 20, 2000, As
of this date, our office has not received any such report. Please also provide all information
available as to the construction and closure of the two industrial wells mentioned in the PSI
report. Because of the potential impact of MTBE to these wells, our office is considering this a
Class A, high priority MTBE site and has passed this information to the RWQCB.

Please provide the requested technical information within 45 days or no later than May 31,
2000.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Jé: B. Chan, files
Mr. F. Poss, PSI, Inc., 1320 West Winton Ave., Hayward, CA 94545
Mz, C. Headlee, RWQCB

NOV1112 I9th Ave.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ALo)
(1
AGENCY R
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
February 7, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID # 2933 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
) ) Alameda, CA 94502-6577
California Department of Transportation . {510) 567-6700

Ms. Kathy Gill
P.O. Box 23660
Qakland CA 94623

FAX (510) 337-9335

Re: Hazardous Waste Preliminary Site Investigation Report for South Oakland
Maintenance Station, 1112 29'™ Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Ms, Gill:

Our office has received and reviewed above referenced report as prepared by your consuitant,
Professional Service Industries, Inc. (PSI). In addition to detailing the results of the August 1999
soil and groundwater investigation, it provides a Sensitive Receptor Survey and a
recommendation section. It is apparent that the release from the former underground tanks
consists mainly of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), BTEX and MTBE.
Although there appears also to be a minor chlorinated solvent release, its source may not be from
the former USTs.

The Sensitive Receptor Survey identified a potential conduit to the deep aquifer, an industrial
well on the former Del Monte Plant at 1100 29™ Ave., approximately 150 southwest of the site.
Tt is therefore, important to determine the lateral and vertical extent of the MTBE contamination,
since it likely moves faster and is less likely to be bio-degraded when compared to the gasoline
and BTEX. Our office concurs with your consultant’s recommendation to install 3-4 monitoring
wells. It appears that several of these wells will need to be off-site given the known extent of
contamination.

Please submit a work plan for the installation of a minimum ef three monitoring wells. This
investigation should include the sampling of soil and groundwater for the following parameters:
TPHg, BTEX by EPA Method 8020, MTBE with confirmation with EPA Method 8260 and
chlorinated solvents. You should also attempt to determine the vertical extent of contamination
is subsurface conditions indicate the potential for vertical migration.

Please submit your work plan to our office within 45 days or no later than March 20, 2000.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Dot Ui

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. F. Poss, PSI, Inc., 1320 West Winton Ave., Hayward CA 94545

Mwwpll12 29th



ST I.-;NSEQBIAI[ON.AND,HDUS[NG_AGENCY . GHAAY DAVIS, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
BOX 23660

OAKLAND, CA 94623-0660

(510) 286-4444

TDD (510} 286-4454

January 12, 2000

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist :
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: South Oakland Maintenance Station, CA — Site Investigation
Dear Mr Chan: ﬁk a—q Dj

A draft Hazardous Waste Site Investigation Report for the above referenced site
was forwarded to your office in September 1999. No comments were received on
this report. Enclosed is a final copy of this Hazardous Waste Site Investigation
Report.

PSI, our contractor, has recommended the installation of three monitoring wells at
this site. Please respond if you are in agreement with their recommendations. We
would like to continue with the next phase of this investigation as soon as possible.
We will be waiting for your comments.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Kathy Gill at (510) 286-6117.
Sincerely,

HARRY Y. YAHATA
District Director

B
HASH AWM

District Branch Chief
Office of Environmental Engineering



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES o)
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
May 28, 1999
StID # 2933

California Department of Transportation
Ms. Kathy Gill

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland CA 94623

Re: Site Investigation Report for South Qakland Maintenance Station, 1112 29 Ave.,
Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Ms. Gill:

Our office has received and reviewed the final version of the above referenced report prepared by
Professional Services, Inc. The report details the results of soil and groundwater samples taken
from six temporary wells installed around the former gasoline and diesel underground tanks.

The most notable data from the investigation is the significant concentration of MTBE detected in
the groundwater sample from B5; 6,600 ppb. Low levels of chlorinated solvents were also
detected in water samples from B4 and B6.

Based on the presence of MTBE in B3, our office agrees with your consultant’s opinion that
further groundwater investigation is warranted in the area around B5. Please provide a work plan
to perform additional groundwater investigation around BS within 45 days or by July 12, 1999,
You should continue to analyze the groundwater samples for the volatile analytes included in
EPA Method 8260. Please also perform a utility and preferential pathway study and identify any
sensitive receptors. 1f MTBE concentrations are again identified at elevated levels, permanent
wells will be required.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Bunts) 14 Uha_

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files ¢
Mr. F. Poss, Professional Service Industries, Inc., 1320 W. Winton Ave., Hayward 94545

Supwp1112 29th



STATE OF CALIFORNIA—BUSINESS WNGY .

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
BOX 23660

OAKLAND, CA 94623-0660

(510) 286-4444

TOD (510) 286-4454

May 26, 1999

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: South Oakland Maintenance Station, CA - Site Investigation
Dear Mr Chan:

For your review, a Hazardous Waste Preliminary Site Investigation Report for the above
referenced site is enclosed. Please submit any comments you may have regarding this report.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Kathy Gill at (510) 286-6117.
Sincerely,

HARRY Y. YAHATA
District Director

imSUBHASH AGARWAL
District Branch Chief
Office of Environmental Engineering

cc: Env. File, KG
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ALAMEDA COUNTY i !

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

April 5, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StID # 2933 (510) 567-8700
FAX (510) 337-9335

California Department of Transportation

Ms. Kathy Gill

P.O. Box 23660

- Oakland CA 94623

Re: Workplan for Site Investigation, South Maintenance Station, 1112 29 Ave.,
Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Ms. Gill:

Thank you for the submission of the final work plan for soil and groundwater investigation for the
above site. As you are aware, our office had previously discussed the contents of the “draft”
work plan with you. The final work plan contains those items previously commented on i¢

* Signature of the lead registered professional from your consultant -

Minimally locating the closest borings next to the former tank pit no closer than 10°
Specifying that all soil samples collected would be run by the certified lab and

Taking groundwater elevation measurements from all temporary wells for the development of
a groundwater gradient map.,

An appropriate part of the report summarizing this investigation would also include a RBCA
evaluation and a recommendation for the site.

Our office, fherefore, approves of this work plan. I further understand that this work is scheduled
to begin on 4/6/99. Please Iet me know if this schedule is still accurate.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765.
Sinécrely,

Bngy 1 U

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files:
Mr. F. Poss, Professional Service Industries, Inc., 1320 West Winton Ave., Hayward, CA
94545 : ‘

wpapll112.2%h




DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
BOX 23660

OAKLAND, CA 94623-0660

(510) 286-4444

TDD (510) 286-4454

March 8, 1999

Mr. Barney M. Chan o .
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services _

Environmental Protection (LOP} :{:4 2932

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: South Oakland Maintenance Station, CA - Site Investigation

gs ) G }
Dear Mr Chan: 1z 49 M o0

In response to your letter of February 10, 1999, a Task Order for the subsurface investigation
has been issued for the South Oakland Maintenance Station. This investigation will be used to
determine the extent of possible contamination of soil and groundwater,

As per our conversation on February 16, 1999, we are requesting an extension to your March
1%, 3999 deadline for an appropriate work plan. We will submit a draft work plan for your
review and comment before the commencement of any field work.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Kathy Gill at (510) 286-6117.

e 0 s docdl s fa | Coppremese

HARRY Y. YAHATA T aqr  on M 94

District Director

District Branch Chief
Office of Environmental Engineering

cc: SA, Env. File, KG ((‘MM SM
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH

CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

February 10, 1999 : ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
2 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID # 2933 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

'Mr. Subhash Ag i . FAX (510) 337-9335

Department of Transportation ' :

111 Grand Ave.

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland CA 94623-0660

!

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Re: Request for Work Plan for Subsurface Investigation at 1112 29" Ave., OQakland 94601

Dear Mr. Agarwal:

Our office last corresponded with you in my August 31, 1998 Notice of Violation. This letter
requested a work plan for additional subsurface investigation regarding the potential release of
petroleum hydrocarbon from the former diesel and gasoline tanks at this site. Your work plan
was requested by September 30, 1998, To date, our office has not received nor heard from Cal
Trans.

As you may recall, although the results of soil samples from this tank removal were low, there
was a definite potential for groundwater to have been impacted with petroleum. There were
apparent cracks observed in the 4000 gallon diesel tank which drained liquid into the tank pit.
Groundwater was removed from the pit and Cal Trans proposed to install a monitoring well
adjacent to the tank pit. It may not, however, be necessary to install a permanent well, since a
subsurface investigation with temporary borings may be sufficient.

Please submit an appropriate work plan to our office within 30 days or by March 11, 1999,
This is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title 23 California Code of Regulations.
The failure to submit the requested report may subject Cal Trans to civil liability. Furthermore,
the Water Board and/or the District Attorney Office may independently assess similar fines.
You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bamey M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files

INOVI112
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J KLARS, Ancicy U sser

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP:
1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 2590

August 31, 1998 ' Aamada, CA BA507-8577
StID # 2933 (510} 5676700
FAX {510) 337-9135
Mr. Micheal Hilliard
Department of Transportation, District 4
111 Grand Ave.
P.O. Box 23660
Oakland CA 94623-0660

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Wark Plan for Subsurface Investigation for Oakland Maintenance Yard,
1112 29" Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Hilliard:

As you are aware, subsequent 1o the removal of two underground fuel tanks from the above site
on March 11; 1997, our office requested a work plan for site investigation. This was based upon
the perceived threat of impact to groundwater from the release from the former 4000 gallon diesel
and 2000 gallon gasoline tanks. Our office recommended the initial advancement of borings
around the former tank pits and the analysis of soil and groundwater samples. This work could
reveal whether the release is minor and localized, therefore, may require no further work or it
could indicate a larger problem. Your work plan was to be submitted by June 6, 1997. To date,
our office has not received the requested technical report from you. We have only received the
Unauthorized Release (Leak) Report from your office. :

Please submit an appropriate work plan for subsurface investigation within 30 days or by
September 30, 1998,

This is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to the Water Code and the Title 23
Califonia Code of Regulations. The failure to submit the requested reports may subjcct you to
civi] liability.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerel

” Ofu(qy N
&w,/ﬂm SFW/MSM% (’/(bpwm{%d)
Bamey M. Chan /JQM Con el W/Z"IVWMM o

Hazardous Materials Specialist \(‘6 v
C: B. Chan, files fi Swbhaet /430411"-1- 2% - {674
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STATE OF CALIFORMIA—BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY PETE WILSON, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BOX 23660

CAKLAND, CA  94623-0860
(510) 2844444

TDD- (510) 286-4454

May 27, 1957

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Scheduling of an Investigation at South Oakland Maintenance Station,
1112 29th Avenue, Oakland, California, 94601.

Dear Mr. Chan:

In response to your letter of May 5, 1997, that we are planning to do a subsurface investigation in
association with the March 10th removal of the underground fuel storage tanks, at the above cited station.
Although we are facing some time delay due to funding not being available until the start of our new
fiscal year, we are tentatively scheduling a Preliminary Site Investigation Task Order to begin in early
July of this year.

The Task Order will be designed to assess your question and concern as to whether the water
encountered, during the tank removal, was groundwater or surface water infiltration. Also, to provide
an initial determination of the extent of the possible contamination of soil and groundwater, the Task
Order will provide for the retrieval of soil and water samples for chemical analysis.

Before the commencement of any field work, we will have the draft Work Plan submitted for your
review and comment.

We are looking forward to working closely with you on this project and continuing a line of good
communication, If at any time you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact Dave
Gardner at (510) 286-5645, or myself, at (510) 286-5674.

Sincerely,

ARRY Y, YAHATA,
District Director

BHASH AGARW

District Branch Chie ardous Waste Investigations




PETE WILSON, Gowernor

STATE OF CALIFORNIA—BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

R

BOX 23660
OAKLAND, CA  94623-0660
(510} 286-4d444 Lo
DD (510) 286-4454 -
2T
May 14, 1997 - o
e > ©
Ay 32041 —
o
~a

Mr. Gordon Coleman

Alameda County
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
RE: [Site ID: 2933]

Dear Mr. Coleman:

This letter is in reference to the Notice of Responsibility dated May 6, 1997, received from
your office regarding the two underground fuel tanks removed at Caltrans Maintenance Station

located at 1129 29th Avenue, Oakland.
We have transferred this case to our Office of Environmental Engineering for preliminary
site investigation and remediation.

Contact Subhash Agarwal, District Office Chief, Office of Environmental Engineering at
(510) 286-5674, should there be further questions regarding this matter.

OS/MIY%M/ Ve

M. A. HILLIARD
Office of Maintenance Services
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.&MEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEA.!

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case
[Treug

Oale CH 9L 23 -066 0
Date: Sﬂ( -ﬂ q 7 From:

Site Name:r Gﬁ«( T‘:M
Address: trz 241 AR City: _ML Zip: Moo

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

1. @ N Tanks Removed? # of removed? 2 Date removed: _¢ iﬁ ‘ / 97
2{Y)N Samples received? Contamination level: ppm <, 1, 11.9,8, €9 P

Type of test
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

3.®N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): ¢ Av eunicaded efuel cil =jet
(diesel) swaste 0l ekerosene esolvents

Procedure to fo‘ly-lould your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a. _ v /Zfse the deposit refund case.
b. j/écount for ALL time you have spent on the case.
C. Turn in account sheet to Leslie.
If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remaining!
Remaining DepRef $'s:
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? @d (If no, explain why below.)

2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA. /

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.

NA: A\LOPTRNS.FRM;REYV November 21,1995




ALAMEDA COUNTY . ‘ .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

May 5, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID # 2933 " ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Micheal Hilliard gﬁgﬁ;g%%ﬂmﬁWT
Department of Transportation, District 4 FAX (510) 337-9335

111 Grand Ave.
P.O. Box 23660
Oakland CA 94623-0660

Re: Oakland Maintenace Yard, 1112 29th Ave., Oakland 94601

Dear Mr. Hilliard:

Our office has received and reviewed the April 21, 1997 UST
Closure Repeort for the above site as prepared by A. E. Schmidt
Environmental. The analytical results are from soil samples
taken after the removal of the two underground fuel tanks (1-4000
gallon diesel and 1-2000 gallon UL gas) at the above site. As
you are aware, an apparent release of petroleum hydrocarbon to
the soil and water was observed. As a result, overexcavation and
water removal was performed. It was unclear, however, whether
the water encountered during the tank removal was groundwater or
surface water infiltration.

Because of the analytical results and observations, this site has
been transferred to the Local Oversight Program (LOP), within
Alameda County Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials
Division. Our office has been delegated by the Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB), to be the local agency which will
oversee such releases to soil and/or groundwater. A Notice of
Requirement to Reimburse (NORR) letter will be sent to your
attention informing you of this administrative action.

As discussed during the tank removal, our office will require a
soil and groundwater investigation to determine the extent of the
petroleum contamination. In order to do this, you are required
to submit a work plan to perform an appropriate investigation.

At a minimum, several borings should be advanced around the
former tank pit. Both soil and groundwater samples should be
taken for chemical analysis. Based upon the results of this

investigation, site closure or further investigation will be
recommended.

Enclosed, please find an Unauthorized Release (Leak) Report
{ULR) . Please fill out this form and return to our office w1th1n
10 days of receipt.

Please submit your work plan for subsurface investigation within
30 days or by June 6, 1997.




® ¢

Mr. Micheal Hilliard
StID # 2933

1112 29th Ave.

May 5, 1997

Page 2.

This is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to both
the Water Code and the California Health and Safety Code.

Failure to submit the requested reports may subject you to civil
liability.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Pasvey 1 Ly

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. C. Thixton, A. E. Schmidt Env., 16509 Saticoy St., Van
Nuys, CA 91406
wplll2
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; Hazardous ‘Materlals Inspection Form ", ]
SitelD# _____  Site Name @d’Q Jf{‘a"’w ‘ Today's Date_%./.l_(_/_i—,
Site Address I 2 2’? \u\ 67“&—-’

City M/ Zip 94@01 Phone

—____ MAX AMT stored ® 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

inspectlon Categories:
____I. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

____ Il. Hazardous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials

?a__ [Il. Under gr ound Storage Tanks @‘

* Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
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Site Addr ess LY 2 24P [0

City M Zip 94@“] Phone

————— MAXAMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspection Categories:
——— - |. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
———— II. Hazardous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
——}ﬂ 1. Under gr ound Stor age Tanks

| me — ALAMEDR COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF /7 <1131 Karoorbay Py

*  Calif. Administr ation Code {CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
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- ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HE!TH

- Transfer of Ellglble Local Oversight Case

% M. Miketh [{ Lk sTio . A23 _ Dats of inputBy—

lo Bix 22660
Qale CA GY 23 -066 0

Date: S’( ” Q 7 From: Ea .C H’ﬂ'f\J
| Slte Name @0\,( Trang

Address: 1“’2« 24t A0 City: _O_%A_ Zip: Mool

'+ To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

1.@N Tanks Removed? # of removed? 2 Date removed' A ! { c?

280 B Te~x
2.(Y)N Samples received? Contamination level: ppm :J‘; / ,‘9 48,44 rpnl
| Type of test
COntamlnatlon should be over 100 ppm TPH to quality for LOP

3.®N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): ¢ Av @ eunleaded efuel oil ejet
' ‘ € diesel) ewasie oil ekerosene esolvents

Procedure to fo:loyhould your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a. _7 /21&9 the deposit refund case.

b. fcount for ALL time you have spent on the case.

c. Tumn in account sheet to Leslie.
If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remaining!

Remaining DepRef $'s:
DepRef Case Closed with Canclyce/Leslle’? @\! (If no, explain why below.)

2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA. /

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.

E ()[J NA: AN OPTRNS.FAM;REV November 21,1995




AE. Schmidt Env@onmental

February 27, 1997
To Whom it May Concern:

Robie Ratliff is employed by A.E. Schmidt Environmental and
authorized to sample under my supervision until December 31, 1997.

Sincerely,
AE. Schmidt Environmental

=t
Robert Lorton
Registered Geologist

BL/jrw



S ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
s ' . DI TMENT OF-ENVIRDNMENTAL.HiliTH '
" . . RONMENTAL - PROTECTION DIVIWWON
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
ALAMEDA, CA 94502~6577
PHONE # 510/567-6700
FAX # 510/337-9335
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' UNDERGROUND TANR CLOSURE PLAN
* * &)Complete according to attached instructions * % &

1. Name of. B\:ls!:i.ne'.:-:'.s-CEJAr l//r%"é DEW’T"H’L& | _
Business Owner or <ccontact Person (Pﬁin‘l‘) M|Z€ t‘"‘lU—lPer’D
.. 2. 8ite Address “|7/- Zﬁn A'VEK'LI€ A

city _OAY [ AN sip U2 | phone Slo 251240
3. Mailing Address “‘L %T’li A\(E"Ngl _
city DA ALAND '.  2ip UL “Phone SO 2| ~24b

4. Property Owner CAL ’rBﬁhl‘b DT T %L[‘
Business Name (if applicable) HIM Hu lage
Address L' ('fr‘E.A'JD ANE _ 7
city, State OB LAND L zn:qqéZé:
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifest'esi :
AL TS PIsTeieT #4, |1 (reanp AE, OAiano Py U232

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C & E?K 20 Z? 32

rev 4/6/95 -1




10.

. Consultant (if applicable)

Contractor . AMWW =4 &AM . L .",
Addfess HOSOO( =KL (Cot §"T“ |

city VAWM NUSS cA Phone Sl 78k 2373
Lic’:en‘se Ty;pe*- : A’ HA—%* | : 1D# 7’-*\@:!—’8‘-{

*Effective January 1,71992. Business and Professional Code Bection 7058.7 requires prime

contractors to also hold Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors
License Board.

- Address

City, State Phone

Main Contact Person for Inves.tigatibn (if applicable}

Name » Title

Company

Phone

Nunber of. underground tanks being closed with this plan Two

Length of plplng being removed under this plan lW’_\’\’*\"( ‘\“@E"_

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (¥*confirmed with
owner or operator} _TTwio

State Reglstered Hazardous Waste\Transporters/Fac1llt1es (see
instructions) .

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste %%

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
Name YAWVEDAL “a‘l‘/W‘ll"b:W(- j;'(EPA 1.0, wo.Ch OOQ’DOQZQ’S
Hauler License No. 32—{"{ © - License Exp. Date /b/gl/q%
Addfess. I&{i 7] 'PFW’»&C P\Z«MO :
city _Bon L oA state (A~ zip 41/ S/o

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

.- Name’ %‘WW a\NIQQJM'e’lMEPA IDH# .. “j/ﬁ'

address (15 SEfovs BAD

City D&‘QWC?':SD C/TT"\‘ State %: _ zip ?L/Gég

rev 4/6/95 -2 -
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11.

1z2.

13,

. ¢) Tank and Pipin aﬁspdi:ter o : . I
Name QNN%ﬁ%%\/meﬂb -@C-r EPA I3D. No(AEX0006[2.]5

Hauler L_i-cense No. %2/’{0 : License Exp Date 1'2/! al ! c”
Address T[S’q 8 ‘, ek '“R?AD ' _
city BEN| AW State A zZip Y510

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site o ‘ : -
Name .G&CJCSOP\ - A A _ EPA I.D. No CAD XA U2
Address ?/55 ‘%ZZ:_%L*\/D - :
city &QMMQA\I@ ~State&A | Zip @L/go (

7 Sample Co ector _
NameJAt\lLC\: N BES
Company A =Moo ol WJM@\\AL

Address lQSdﬁ ST CSY S RoE
c:Lty \/va\ .ﬂu'—ﬂVS . Btate CA’ leO[LLL@C’ Phone W;

Laboratory

Name 'ADU'KV\CJE‘O =< nd|ﬂw WWB C‘A”’.ﬂ—\
Address 1S [0 & ggd St feot— : : -
.Clty {(M“U{ H M State CA‘ Zip (70 8):2-‘
State cer_t:n.f:.catlon No. EW lcrz)gg

Have tanks or pipes 1eake'd in the past? Yes[ ] No [?G Unknown( ]

If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/95 . -3 -



14. 'Descfibe-methods. be used ‘for refidering ta.-(s.) =._-:inert:. I

L

AU FE22 500 Poic W W RE Baokefloined g THE US?"H

e Plidyer 4 Romgame Figwhe ST Wil B ponwien

A& MMiua A 1SIbs Dpaey Tee we Lrcoo Gt Ut CAPATT
W BT g evonee o T E US

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771~6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments,.must. also be contacted for tank
-removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank.inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tank is inert. .

15. Tank History and Sampling Information ##%* (see instructions) w#%

' ' Tank : Material to be sampled | Location and
F (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity ‘Use History groundwater)

include date last
used (estimated)

L155OC>G?MN& ﬁxggﬁfi UST =o'l StomplE = g Sty

/ r\/‘ ANt .
f - vE 2' Be
X - s edetR
2 000 6 ;ﬁi:’f‘.g\,t;r - [=e - Sheele | S ThE OSTY
‘ ' \ o W oeThA s wWTTWVET
%Mﬂﬂd) ' ] S AT SACH
' enl OF TAN I
L <= 8V

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 lihea; feet of piping that is ..
removed. ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is

present in the excavation.

rev 4/6/95 | ' -4 -




Excavaggd,Stockp;;gdLSoiLy .

(estimated) ~ WRupling Plan
, - . @N_:;Ll) = F\‘(/ \78\«./

ZS cviric “kepR .

; chpiis =%\ —
ngiquTac-t711 PressCusT

' —_— '3 .\ eugic VARERS
=odeziteAy 7
ASBJweys w o ERS U T

=  Zo.d- ¥ A0S

stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be cqmplétely
covered by_plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yes [>xﬁ no [ ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party
must communicate with +the 8Specialist 1IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. .. : ‘ :

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples: ‘ ‘ ' |
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reperting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2. ‘

17. Submit Site:Health and Safety Plan fSee Instroctions)

EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
| Method Number : ) Limit .

. . , |
PR e Bors | __ (ppm !
T(?Ha | mecl §orX | | | | P~ ﬂ

O.00%
BreX
MTRe

Contaminant
Sought

1

so 20 | | 1 oos
Lo20 or 82%0 ' . ) “

oA | "
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18. Submit Worker’s c‘ens&tion Certificate copy. | ‘ L
Name of I‘ns,-ur_eréﬁwm_ IInD  #=oHy a5 AT ool B¢
19. Submit.Plot Plan ##*(S8ee Instructions)*#

~ 20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. : : ]
The - written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form. R

22. Bubmit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank

removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Undergrouhd Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner) '

I declare that to the best of my knoﬁledge and. belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true. '

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials  or equipment will veid

]

this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning! personnél health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
‘property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda. '

Oonce I ‘have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials gpecialist at least three working days in advance

of site work to schedule the required inspections.:

CONTRACT INFORMATICON |
'Name of Business A SQ(/I}‘H:‘D»T MI&AMQ’VM

al C’—*’W&ﬁs‘ T HuT T2~

Name of Indivij

{ y y Date GZ—J%-"T:;-"'

OR_MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR {Circle one)

Signature

Name of ‘Business . "
A

Name of Individual z E’ SKW

Signature __ | Z i Date

rev 4/6/95 -6 -




F

OETEN T LI W lac:r-'ll FRUM  HWY MALNIENANCE AND 0OPS TO 86187865440 P.61

auhmit Warkerts Puu.ﬂtim cettifioata sopy B | | ~
. Name Of . mu‘ﬁ_lﬁmﬁn‘b MA W—M‘B{f

19. Submit Plot w.am #4s(Boe Inptrustionc)swé

20. Enclose napoau—. |(see Instructions)

aapu:tmlmgo:mmmtmmmnntﬂcnﬁthinsuruﬁ
discovary.

| The writbten repm:t ghall be uade on an Underground ﬂt.umga Tank
. Unanthorized Ieak/cmtaninatian Site Report (UER) form. | -

22. submit & closube report to this office within 60 days of the tsuk

ramoval. Tha report mus et contain all informstion.listed ﬂimaz
the :l.nst-.t-unt.&unp .

23, Bubmit State (Undlmgr Starage Tank Permit hpplioatiou} Porms A and B
. {oné B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "thnkmwed' in
the upper rightl hand oornar)

:ﬂwmnmtmmhem o:uyknwlaﬂgammwmatmmmmmmm'
information prwidaﬂ abave are agorrect and true.

I understand that mfamtiun, in addition to that provided ahove way. be
naoded in arder to ¢btain approval from the Environmental Protectiun Division
and that no work i.s to begin on this project mmtil t:h.’ls plan :I.s approved.

I understand that any changes in desigm, materials - or aquipnnm: will void
tb.i,s plan if prioriappz:oval is not abtained.

T understand that lall work performed during this project wil}. be done in
compliance with all applicsble OSHA (Occupational Safety and  Health
adninistration) rdyuirements concerning ‘1 papsonnsl health ¢ safety. I
wshderstand that site and worker snfe'l:y are salely the relpons:.bz.lity of the

property owner ox his agept and that this responsihiuty net shared nor
sssumed by the County of Alameda.

oe T Bave received wy atampod, accepted slosure plan, I wi.".i.i contact the
;;a:!act Hagardous Materials apmiuist at leant Ehras mkinq ddys in Mmua
af site work to- uﬁule the ragquired s.napantiuns.

Name of nusinaés

Name of :tndivio.ual
Signature I}’l&i&;ﬁ "

rov 4§6/95






